504969128 06/20/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5015874

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	9		Execution Date	
HARRY A. PURYEAR					04/23/2014	
JIN SHIMADA					01/22/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	NEUR	NEURO ABLATION, INC.				
Street Address:	730 S ⁻	730 STINSON BLVD., NE				
Internal Address:	UNIT #	UNIT #410				
City:	MINNE	MINNEAPOLIS				
State/Country:	MINNE	MINNESOTA				
Postal Code:	55413	55413				
	ll be sent t if provide	<i>d; if that is</i> request@s	/IAN LUNDBERG & WOES	ent via	US Mail.	
			JEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402			
	TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:					
	NUMBER	4849	.002US3			
ATTORNEY DOCKET			.002US3 IN L. MONSEES			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE		ROB				
		ROB / RO	IN L. MONSEES			

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 4849.002US3

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 4849.002US3	Patent and Trademark Office			
 Atty Ref/Docket No.: 4849.002US3 <u>To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple</u> 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Harry A. Puryear, Jin Shimada Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: 				
 [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: <u>April 23, 2014, January 22, 2015</u> 	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No			
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4. If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No. 15/996,978 	on, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ <u>0.00</u> 			
Name: Jeffrey P. Cook Address: Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402	 []Enclosed []Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 			
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE			
of the original document	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop Affray / Look / June 20, 2018			

Jeffrey P. Cook/Reg. No. 48,649 Name of Person Signing
 Signature
 Date

 Total number of pages including cover sheet:
 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 046146 FRAME: 0683

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Harry A. Puryear, residing at 648 Sunset Court, Shoreview, MN 55126; Gregory G. Brucker, residing at 5029 Garfield Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55419-1252; and Jin Shimada, residing at 4568 Lake Avenue, White Bear Lake, MN 55110, ("Assignor"), have made invention(s) for which United States and foreign patents and patent applications have been or will be filed and are identified on the attached Schedule 1;

Whereas, Neuro Ablation, Inc., 730 Stinson Blvd. NE, Unit #410, Minneapolis, MN 55413 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications identified on the attached Schedule 1 and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein (the "Patents"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee and its successors and assigns the following:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest in the Patents including the inventions described or claimed therein, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent which claims priority to the Patents, in whole or in part, or to which the Patents claim priority; and
- (2) The entire right, title and interest in any United States or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest in any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patents and all United States patents which claim priority to the Patents or to which the Patents claim priority, and all foreign applications based thereon;
- (4) The right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- (5) The right to enforce patent rights in such Patents and in each United States and foreign patent which claims priority to the Patents or to which the Patents claim priority as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims by Assignors for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees for himself and for his successors and assigns to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other

PATENT REEL: 046146 FRAME: 0684

1

documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

We hereby authorize attorneys associated with Customer No. 22859, of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A., of 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55402-1425, to insert the application numbers, filing dates, and other identifying information on Schedule 1 when known.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to constitute the entire Agreement.

2014 Upril 23. Date:

Harry A. Ruryear

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this <u>23</u> day of <u>APRIC</u>, 2014.

he all

Notary Public

Notary Seal



Attorney Docket No. 64387.4.1

Date:_

Gregory G. Brucker

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this _____ day of ______, 2015.

Notary Public

Notary Seal

Date: Jm 22 2015

Jin Shimada

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this <u>22</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2015.

Sandra X. algren

Notary Public

Notary Seal

